EDI CLAIMS R3.1
WORKSHOP
September 2025
Facilitator
Richelle Flores
EDI Claims Program Analyst
Claims Supervisor
2

50
Example: eye, ear, arm, leg
Impairment v Disability – Benefit Type Codes
BTC 030 - PPI not paid by settlement
BTC 530 - PPI paid by settlement
BTC 040 - PPD not paid by settlement
BTC 540 - PPD paid by settlement
530 not used when PPI advanced or paid in a single lump payment
BTC X30 Statutory rating or physician rated impairment
BTC X40 Disability based on loss of wage-earning capacity
51
52
SROI PY
SROI PY Filings – Impairment Ratings
Single lump payment may be submitted with SROI PY
53
030 – Permanent Partial
Scheduled
NS – Non-Specified
05/13/24 10 0
Report actual number of weeks and days
File RB after PY if payments continue after the lump payment of benefits
      File SX after PY if paid in full
      only use NS –  Settlement Code [DN0293] in this scenario
DO NOT REPORT ONE DAY
SROI PY Filings – Settled Claims
A PY must be correctly filed for every claim settled by lump sum
SROI MTC PY is due one day after payment issue date
• Benefit Type Code 5XX (typically 500 – Unspecified)
• All benefits paid are reported on PY (sweeps all prior benefits paid)
• Lump Sum Settlement Code must be present (typically SF or SP)
• Payment segment should identify all payees (claimant/attorney/child support)
• Reduced Benefit Amount Code [DN0202] may apply
Commission will continue to make requests for the PY until
filing is complete and accurate
54
Lump Sum Settlement
Lump Sum Payment/Settlement Code:
 SF – Settlement Full (full/final)
 SP – Settlement Partial (medicals open)
 AS – Agreement Stipulated (settle single issue)
 AW – Award (adjudicated LSS – not typical)
 NS – Non Specified (any lump payment)
 AD   Advance (not applicable for a settlement)
55
Reduced Benefit Amount Code
No Money Settlement = N
Scenario: A waiver of subrogation agreement is filed for the
claim, but no money is being paid as part of the settlement.
A benefit segment will only be present if indemnity benefits
were paid prior to settlement.
a payment segment will not be present on the PY
56
Reduced Benefit Amount Code
Claim Settled Under Another Date of Injury = S
Scenario: A settlement is filed for multiple claims, but no
money is attributed to this claim.
A benefit segment will only be present if indemnity benefits
were paid prior to settlement.
a payment segment will not be present on the PY
57
58
No prior benefits paid
No benefits paid by settlement
Prior benefits paid
No benefits paid by settlement
S (or N) explains absence of benefit segment and absence of  payment segment on PY
S (or N) explains absence of BTC 5XX in benefit segment and absence of  payment segment on PY
Benefit Segment on SROI PY
59
A – MTC is not present in the benefit segment
B – Benefits paid prior to settlement sweep in
C – All benefits paid by settlement reflect benefit type codes 5XX
D – Benefit type weeks and days not present on 5XX segments
E – Gross/Net Weekly Amounts not present on 5XX segments
A
B
C D E
Payment Segment on SROI PY
60
Payment segment captures only the 5XX benefits with the latest Benefit Payment Issue Date of 3/20/24
Benefit segment reflects all benefits paid but only the 5XX benefit payments are being issued with this payment
61
294,393.00
743.25
WORKER’S COUNSEL
WORKER’S COUNSEL
MSA FINANCIAL COMPANY
ANNUITY COMPANY
AMOUNT NOT REPORTED
Report the purchase price of an annuity on the
PY rather than the benefit claimant is guaranteed
530
530
62
SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT - A
TWO CLAIMS
PAYS $50,000
CLAIM 1